

No. 10-1746

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
SIXTH CIRCUIT**

GEORGE SAIEG,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF DEARBORN, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
HONORABLE PAUL D. BORMAN
Civil Case No. 2:09-cv-12321-PDB-RSW**

APPELLANT'S PRINCIPAL BRIEF

WILLIAM J. BECKER, JR., ESQ.
THE BECKER LAW FIRM
11500 OLYMPIC BOULEVARD, SUITE 400
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90064
(310) 636-1018

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER
24 FRANK LLOYD WRIGHT DRIVE
P.O. BOX 393
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48106
(734) 827-2001

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE PERMITTED	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES FOR REVIEW	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. Plaintiff’s Protected Speech Activity	6
B. The City’s Sponsorship of the Arab Festival.....	7
C. Defendants’ First Amendment-Free Zone: the “Inner” and “Outer” Perimeters.	9
D. Defendants’ Enforcement of the Challenged Speech Restriction.....	10
E. Defendants’ Favored Treatment of Commercial Speech.....	10
F. Plaintiff’s Speech Activities During the Arab Festival	13
G. Plaintiff’s Speech Activities During the 2009 Arab Festival	14
H. Defendants’ Disfavored Treatment of Plaintiff’s Speech.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	18

ARGUMENT	20
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	20
II. DEFENDANTS’ SPEECH RESTRICTION VIOLATES PLAINTIFF’S RIGHTS PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	20
A. Plaintiff’s Speech Activity Is Protected by the First Amendment	21
B. All Streets and Sidewalks Are Traditional Public Forums, Including the Public Streets and Sidewalks in the City that Are Open to the General Public	22
C. Defendants’ Speech Restriction Cannot Withstand Constitutional Scrutiny	25
1. Defendants’ Complete Ban on Distributing Religious Literature in Traditional Public Forums Violates the First Amendment	25
2. The Speech Restriction Is Content-Based in Violation of the First Amendment.....	27
3. The Speech Restriction Is Not a Valid Time, Place, and Manner Restriction	32
D. <i>Heffron</i> Does Not Control	36
E. <i>Spingola</i> Does Not Control	37
III. DEFENDANTS’ SPEECH RESTRICTION VIOLATES PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO EXPRESSIVE ASSOCIATION	40
IV. DEFENDANTS’ SPEECH RESTRICTION VIOLATES PLAINTIFF’S RIGHT TO THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION.....	41
V. DEFENDANTS’ SPEECH RESTRICTION VIOLATES THE EQUAL PROTECTION GUARANTEE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT	44

VI. THE CITY IS LIABLE FOR VIOLATING PLAINTIFF'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS	46
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	48
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	49
ADDENDUM	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm. v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2005)	22, 32, 36
<i>Bay Area Peace Navy v. United States</i> , 914 F.2d 1224 (9th Cir. 1990)	35
<i>Beckerman v. City of Tupelo</i> , 664 F.2d 502 (5th Cir. 1981)	33
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990)	22, 41
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	20
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	41
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	21
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	21
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 477 U.S. 455 (1980)	44, 45
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	4
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	29, 31, 43
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	31

Congregation Lubavitch v. City of Cincinnati,
997 F.2d 1160 (6th Cir. 1993)32, 45

Connection Distributing Co. v. Reno,
154 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 1998)40

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985)22, 24, 27

Employment Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990)42

Floyd v. Laws,
929 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)4

Frisby v. Schultz,
487 U.S. 474 (1988)23

Hague v. CIO,
307 U.S. 496 (1939)22

Healy v. James,
408 U.S. 169 (1972)40

Heffron v. International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc.,
452 U.S. 640 (1981)*passim*

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)34

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995)20

International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee,
505 U.S. 672 (1992)29

Jamison v. Texas,
318 U.S. 413 (1943)*passim*

Kissinger v. Board of Trustees,
5 F.3d 177 (6th Cir. 1993)42

Lovell v. City of Griffin,
303 U.S. 444 (1938)21

Martin v. City of Struthers,
319 U.S. 141 (1943)21, 25

Members of the City Council v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984)35

Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,
453 U.S. 490 (1981)27

Monell v. New York City Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)46

Murdock v. Pennsylvania,
319 U.S. 105 (1943)21, 41

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)34

NAACP, Western Region v. City of Richmond,
743 F.2d 1346 (9th Cir. 1984)36

Parks v. City of Columbus,
395 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2005)21, 23

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators,
460 U.S. 37 (1983)31

Police Dept. of the City of Chicago v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972)44

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)41

<i>Schad v. Mount Ephraim</i> , 452 U.S. 61 (1981)	26
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	23, 33
<i>Siggers-El v. Barlow</i> , 412 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. County of Clark</i> , 152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)	27
<i>Spingola v. Village of Granville</i> , 39 Fed. Appx. 978 (6th Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The World Wide Street Preachers’ Fellowship v. Reed</i> , 430 F. Supp. 2d 411 (M.D. Pa. 2006)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983)	26, 34, 35
<i>Vandiver v. Hardin County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 925 F.2d 927 (6th Cir. 1991)	42
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	32
<i>Watkins v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 273 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2001)	20
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	29
Rules & Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

28 U.S.C. § 1343.....1
42 U.S.C. § 19831, 4, 46
